1 State of Arkansas **A BillACT 900 OF 1991** 2 **78th General Assembly** HOUSE BILL 1736 3 Regular Session, 1991 **By: Joint Budget Committee** 6 For An Act To Be Entitled 7 "AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES AND R OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 9 COMMISSION FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1993; 10 AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 12 13 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 14 15 SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - STATE. There is hereby established for 16 the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - State for the 1991-93 17 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries 18 shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and 19 Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all 20 laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a 21 specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt 22 from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All 23 persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the 24 provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas 25 Code §21-5-101), or its successor. 26 27 Maximum Annual 28 Maximum Salary Rate 29 Item Class No. of Fiscal Years Employees 1991-92 30 No. Code Title 1992-93 31 (1) 9900 AIDC DIRECTOR 1 \$ 66,984 \$ 70,333 (2) 9813 AIDC DEPUTY DIRECTOR \$ 60,446 \$ 63,468 32 1 (3) 9810 AIDC DIR ECON DEVELOPMENT 33 \$ 56,185 \$ 58,994 (4) 9812 AIDC DIRECTOR INDUST FINANCE \$ 56,185 \$ 58,994 34 1 (5) 9814 AIDC DIRECTOR MARKETING \$ 56,185 \$ 58,994 35 1

36

(6) 9754 AIDC INVESTMENTS MGR/EUROPE

\$ 44,000

7

\$ 42,000

	7 T-			нв	1736
1	(7)	9755 AIDC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT	1	\$ 53,266 \$ 55	5,929
2	(8)	9816 POL C COMPLIANCE ASST COORD	1	\$ 53,266 \$ 55	5,929
3	(9)	9817 DIR MINORITY BUSINESS PROGRAMS	1	\$ 56,185 \$ 58	8,994
4	(10)	7355 AIDC INVESTMENTS MGR/ASIA	1	\$ 42,000 \$ 44	4,000
5	(11)	R379 STATE ECONOMIC DEVELOPER III	3	GRADE 25	
6		906Z AIDC RESEARCH MANAGER	1		
7	(12)	903Z TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER	1	GRADE 24	
8	(13)	R378 STATE ECONOMIC DEVELOPER II	2	GRADE 23	
9		D100 DP SR PROJECT LEADER	1		
10	(14)	N332 COMMUNICATION MANAGER	1	GRADE 22	
11	(15)	R377 STATE ECONOMIC DEVELOPER I	12	GRADE 21	
12		R298 AGENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR	1		
13		R364 AIDC ECONOMIC CONSULTANT	2		
14	(16)	N333 MEDIA SPECIALIST	1	GRADE 20	
15		A006 ACCOUNTING SUPV I	1		
16		A038 FINANCIAL ANALYST	1		
17		R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II	2		
18	(17)	R150 RESEARCH PROJECT ANALYST	2	GRADE 19	
19	(18)	R264 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST I	1	GRADE 18	
20		N328 INFORMATION OFFICER II	1		
21	(19)	D128 COMPUTER OPERATIONS SPECIALIST	1	GRADE 17	
22		R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	1		
23	(20)	N311 COMMERCIAL ARTIST I/GRAPHIC ART I	1	GRADE 15	
24		V039 PURCHASE AGENT I/ASST PURCHASE AGEN	1		
25		R009 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I	1		
26	(21)	K041 EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	3	GRADE 14	
27	(22)	K153 SECRETARY II	10	GRADE 13	
28	(23)	K155 SECRETARY I	1	GRADE 11	
29	(24)	K097 RECEPTIONIST	1	GRADE 10	
30	(25)	K103 REPRODUCTION EQUIPMENT OPERATOR _	<u>1</u>	GRADE 09	
31		MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	64		
32					
33		SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - STATE. There	is here	eby authorized, for	the

ndm088

34 Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - State for the 1991-93 biennium, 35 the following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known

1 as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes:

- 2 One (1) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to
- 3 exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or
- 4 its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.

5

- 6 SECTION 3. APPROPRIATIONS STATE. There is hereby appropriated, to the
- 7 Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the Department
- 8 of Industrial Development Fund Account, for personal services and operating
- 9 expenses of the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission State for the
- 10 biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:

11

12	ITEM			FISCAL Y	EARS
13	NO.			1991-92	1992-93
14	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$	1,709,744 \$	1,795,673
15	(02)	EXTRA HELP		3,208	3,208
16	(03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		401,468	424,196
17	(04)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
18		(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 1,100,000 \$ 1,100	,000		
19		(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 69,186 69	,186		
20		(C) PROF. FEES 852,000 852	,000		
21		(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 89,700 33	,760		
22		(E) DATA PROCESSING0	0		
23		TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		2,110,886	2,054,946
24	(05)	EUROPEAN TRADE		155,000	155,000
25	(06)	FAR EAST TRADE/IND RECRUIT		210,000	210,000
26		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	4,590,306 \$	4,643,023

- 28 SECTION 4. REGULAR SALARIES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT. There
- 29 is hereby established for the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission -
- 30 Community Development Block Grant Program for the 1991-93 biennium, the
- 31 following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed
- 32 by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas
- 33 Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto.
- 34 Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary
- 35 is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said

- 1 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions
- 2 authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular
- 3 Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its
- 4 successor.

5

6 Maximum Annual

7			Maximum	Salary Rate
8	Item	Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
9	No.	Code Title	Employees	1991-92 1992-93
10	(1)	9811 AIDC DEPUTY DIR ECONOMIC DEVEL PLNG	1	\$ 56,185 \$ 58,994
11	(2)	909Z PROGRAM SUPPORT MANAGER	2	GRADE 22
12	(3)	R350 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLANNER	1	GRADE 21
13		R348 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANT	9	
14		R488 GRANTS ADMIN SUPV	1	
15		R109 CDBG PROGRAM FISCAL MANAGER	1	
16	(4)	R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II	1	GRADE 20
17	(5)	R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II	2	GRADE 19
18	(6)	D034 PROGRAMMER ANALYST	1	GRADE 18
19	(7)	R166 GRANTS COORDINATOR I	1	GRADE 17
20	(8)	K041 EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	1	GRADE 14
21	(9)	K153 SECRETARY II	4	GRADE 13
22	(10)	A106 ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN I	2	GRADE 12
23	(11)	K037 DOCUMENT EXAMINER I	2	GRADE 10
24		MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	29	
25				

25

- 26 SECTION 5. APPROPRIATIONS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT. There is
- 27 hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be
- 28 payable from the Department of Industrial Development Fund Account, for
- 29 personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial
- 30 Development Commission Community Development Block Grant Program for the
- 31 biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:

32

- 33 ITEM FISCAL YEARS
- 34 NO. 1991-92 1992-93
- 35 (01) REGULAR SALARIES

271,070

ndm088

259,588 \$

1	(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		62,409	65,688
2	(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
3	(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 26,330 \$	26,330		
4	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 3,340	3,340		
5	(C) PROF. FEES 0	0		
6	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 0	0		
7	(E) DATA PROCESSING0	0		
8	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		29,670	29,670
9	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$</u>	351,667 \$	366,428
10				
11	SECTION 6. REGULAR SALARIES - MOTION P	CTURE DEVE	ELOPMENT OFFI	CE. There
12	is hereby established for the Arkansas Indust	rial Develo	opment Commis	sion -
13	Motion Picture Development Office for the 199	1-93 bienni	lum, the foll	owing
14	maximum number of regular employees whose sal	aries shall	be governed	by the
15	provisions of the Uniform Classification and	Compensation	on Act (Arkan	sas Code
16	$\S\S21-5-201$ et seq.), or its successor, and al	l laws amer	ndatory there	to.
17	Provided, however, that any position to which	a specific	c maximum ann	ual salary
18	is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt	from the p	provisions of	said
19	Uniform Classification and Compensation Act.	All persor	ns occupying	positions
20	authorized herein are hereby governed by the	provisions	of the Regul	ar
21	Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Ark	ansas Code	§21-5-101),	or its
22	successor.			
23				
24			Maximum A	nnual
25		Maximum	Salary R	ate
26	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Y	ears
27	No. Code Title	Employees	1991-92	1992-93
28	(1) 9809 AIDC MOTION PICTURE DEV OFFICE DIR	1	\$ 32,274	\$ 33,887
29	(2) R377 STATE ECONOMIC DEVELOPER I	1	GRADE	21
30	(3) N333 MEDIA SPECIALIST	1	GRADE	20
31	(4) R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	1	GRADE	17
32	(5) K153 SECRETARY II	1	GRADE	13
33	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	5		
34				

35 SECTION 7. APPROPRIATIONS - MOTION PICTURE DEVELOPMENT OFFICE. There is

1	hereby ap	propriated, to the	e Arkans	sas Indu	strial Dev	relopme	ent Commi	ssion	, to be
2	payable from the Department of Industrial Development Fund Account, for								
3	personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial								
4	Developme	nt Commission - Me	otion P:	<del>icture E</del>	<del>evelopment</del>	Offic	ce for th	e bie	ennial —
5	period en	ding June 30, 1993	3, the i	followin	ıg:				
6									
7	ITEM						FISCAL	YEAR	lS.
8	NO.					199	91-92	19	92-93
9	(01) REG	ULAR SALARIES				\$	94,647	\$	99,420
10	(02) PER	SONAL SERV MATCHI	NG				23,400		24,750
11	(03) MAI	NT. & GEN. OPERAT	ION						
12	(A)	OPER. EXPENSES	\$	26,142	\$ 26,1	42			
13	(B)	CONF. & TRAVEL		0		0			
14	(C)	PROF. FEES		4,900	4,9	00			
15	(D)	CAPITAL OUTLAY		2,000		0			
16	(E)	DATA PROCESSING		0		0			
17	TOT	AL MAINT. & GEN. (	OPER.				33,042		31,042
18	TOT	AL AMOUNT APPROPR	IATED			\$	151,089	\$	155,212
19									
20	SEC	TION 8. APPROPRIA	TIONS -	PLANNIN	G DIVISION	- FEI	DERAL. T	here	is
21	hereby ap	propriated, to the	e Arkans	sas Indu	strial Dev	elopme	ent Commi	ssion	, to be
22	payable f	rom the federal fo	unds as	designa	ited by the	Chie	f Fiscal	Offic	er of
23	the State	, for personal ser	rvices,	operati	.ng expense	s, and	d Communi	ty	
24	Developme	nt Block Crants fo	or the k	<del>oiennial</del>	<del>. period er</del>	ding (	June 30,	<del>1993,</del>	-the
25	following	:							
26									
27	ITEM						FISCAL	YEAR	2S
28	NO.					199	91-92	19	92-93
29	(01) REG	ULAR SALARIES				\$	446,676	\$	468,133
30	(02) PER	SONAL SERV MATCHI	NG				110,608		116,806
31	(03) MAI	NT. & GEN. OPERAT	ION						
32	(A)	OPER. EXPENSES	\$	51,100	\$ 51,1	.00			
33	(B)	CONF. & TRAVEL		26,395	26,3	95			
34	(C)	PROF. FEES		34,000	34,0	00			
35	(D)	CAPITAL OUTLAY		0		0			

1	(E) DATA PROCESSING0	0	
2	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		111,495 111,495
3	(04) COMMUNITY DEV BLOCK GRANT	22,	932,042 22,932,042
4	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$ 23,</u>	<u>\$ 23,628,476</u>
5			
6	SECTION 9. REGULAR SALARIES - JTPA C	OMMUNITY DEVEI	OPMENT. There is
7	hereby established for the Arkansas Industr	ial Developmer	nt Commission - JTPA
8	Community Development Program for the 1991-	93 biennium, t	the following maximum
9	number of regular employees whose salaries	shall be gover	ened by the provisions
10	of the Uniform Classification and Compensat	ion Act (Arkar	sas Code §§21-5-201
11	et seq.), or its successor, and all laws am	endatory there	eto. Provided,
12	however, that any position to which a speci	fic maximum ar	nnual salary is set
13	out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from	the provision	ns of said Uniform
14	Classification and Compensation Act. All p	ersons occupyi	ng positions
15	authorized herein are hereby governed by th	e provisions o	of the Regular
16	Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (A	rkansas Code §	21-5-101), or its
17	successor.		
18			
19			Maximum Annual
20		Maximum	Salary Rate
21	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
21 22	Item Class No. Code Title		Fiscal Years 1991-92 1992-93
		No. of	
22	No. Code Title	No. of Employees	1991-92 1992-93
22 23	No. Code Title (1) 903Z TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER	No. of Employees	1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 24
22 23 24	No. Code Title (1) 903Z TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER (2) R134 PLANNING SPECIALIST II	No. of Employees 1	1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 24 GRADE 18
<ul><li>22</li><li>23</li><li>24</li><li>25</li></ul>	No. Code Title (1) 903Z TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER (2) R134 PLANNING SPECIALIST II (3) K153 SECRETARY II	No. of Employees  1  1  1	1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 24 GRADE 18
<ul><li>22</li><li>23</li><li>24</li><li>25</li><li>26</li></ul>	No. Code Title (1) 903Z TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER (2) R134 PLANNING SPECIALIST II (3) K153 SECRETARY II	No. of Employees  1  1  1  3	1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 24 GRADE 18 GRADE 13
<ul><li>22</li><li>23</li><li>24</li><li>25</li><li>26</li><li>27</li></ul>	No. Code Title  (1) 903Z TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER  (2) R134 PLANNING SPECIALIST II  (3) K153 SECRETARY II  MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES  SECTION 10. APPROPRIATIONS - JTPA COM	No. of Employees  1  1  3  MUNITY DEVELOR	1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 24 GRADE 18 GRADE 13  PMENT. There is
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	No. Code Title  (1) 903Z TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER  (2) R134 PLANNING SPECIALIST II  (3) K153 SECRETARY II  MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES  SECTION 10. APPROPRIATIONS - JTPA COM	No. of Employees  1  1  3  MUNITY DEVELOR	1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 24 GRADE 18 GRADE 13  PMENT. There is ent Commission, to be
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	No. Code Title  (1) 903Z TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER  (2) R134 PLANNING SPECIALIST II  (3) K153 SECRETARY II  MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES  SECTION 10. APPROPRIATIONS - JTPA COMMERCED APPROPRIATION	No. of Employees  1  1  3  MUNITY DEVELOR rial Developmed d by the Chief	1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 24 GRADE 18 GRADE 13  PMENT. There is ent Commission, to be
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	No. Code Title  (1) 903Z TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER  (2) R134 PLANNING SPECIALIST II  (3) K153 SECRETARY II  MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES  SECTION 10. APPROPRIATIONS - JTPA COMMERCE  hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Indust payable from the federal funds as designate	No. of Employees  1  1  3  MUNITY DEVELOR rial Developmed by the Chief	1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 24 GRADE 18 GRADE 13  PMENT. There is ent Commission, to be a Fiscal Officer of of the Arkansas
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	No. Code Title  (1) 903Z TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER  (2) R134 PLANNING SPECIALIST II  (3) K153 SECRETARY II  MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES  SECTION 10. APPROPRIATIONS - JTPA COMMERCED Appropriated, to the Arkansas Indust payable from the federal funds as designated the State, for personal services and operations.	No. of Employees  1  1  3  MUNITY DEVELOR rial Developmed by the Chief ing expenses of	1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 24 GRADE 18 GRADE 13  PMENT. There is ent Commission, to be a Fiscal Officer of of the Arkansas
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	No. Code Title  (1) 903Z TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER  (2) R134 PLANNING SPECIALIST II  (3) K153 SECRETARY II  MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES  SECTION 10. APPROPRIATIONS - JTPA COM hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Indust payable from the federal funds as designate the State, for personal services and operat Industrial Development Commission - JTPA Com	No. of Employees  1  1  3  MUNITY DEVELOR rial Developmed by the Chief ing expenses of	1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 24 GRADE 18 GRADE 13  PMENT. There is ent Commission, to be a Fiscal Officer of of the Arkansas
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33	No. Code Title  (1) 903Z TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER  (2) R134 PLANNING SPECIALIST II  (3) K153 SECRETARY II  MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES  SECTION 10. APPROPRIATIONS - JTPA COM hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Indust payable from the federal funds as designate the State, for personal services and operat Industrial Development Commission - JTPA Com	No. of Employees  1  1  3  MUNITY DEVELOR rial Developmed by the Chief ing expenses of	1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 24 GRADE 18 GRADE 13  PMENT. There is ent Commission, to be a Fiscal Officer of of the Arkansas

1	NO.					1	.991-92	1992-93
2	(01)	REGU	LAR SALARIES			\$	62,724	64,295
3	(02)	PERS	ONAL SERV MATCHII	NG			16,042	16,689
4	(03)	MAIN	T. & GEN. OPERAT	ION				
5		(A)	OPER. EXPENSES	\$	30,416 \$	30,416		
6		(B)	CONF. & TRAVEL		8,500	8,500		
7		(C)	PROF. FEES		0	0		
8		(D)	CAPITAL OUTLAY		0	0		
9		(E)	DATA PROCESSING		0	0		
10		TOTA	L MAINT. & GEN. (	OPER.			38,916	38,916
11		TOTA	L AMOUNT APPROPR	IATED		\$	117,682	119,900
12								
13		SECT	'ION 11. APPROPRIA	ROITA	S - BUSINESS I	DEVELOPMENT	DIVISION.	There is
14	hereb	у арр	propriated, to the	e Arka	ansas Industr	ial Develop	ment Commis	ssion, to be
15	<del>payab</del>	<del>le fr</del>	om the Department	<del>of</del>	<del>Industrial De</del>	<del>velopment F</del>	<del>'und Account</del>	t, for
16	perso	nal s	ervices and opera	ating	expenses of t	the Arkansa	s Industria	al
17	Devel	opmen	t Commission - Bu	ıcina	a Dorrolopmont	- D::-	for the big	
		- 1	ic commission by	19 TITE	ss beveropmen	Division	TOT CHE DIE	enniai period
18			e 30, 1993, the			t Division	TOT THE DIE	enniai period
						t Division	TOI THE DIE	enniai period
18						DIVISION	FISCAL	
18 19	endin							
18 19 20	endin	g Jun					FISCAL 991-92	YEARS
18 19 20 21	ending	g Jun	e 30, 1993, the s	Follov		1	FISCAL 991-92 144,459 \$	YEARS 1992-93
18 19 20 21 22	ITEM NO.	g Jun REGU PERS	Le 30, 1993, the substitution that the substitution of the substit	Follov NG		1	FISCAL 991-92 144,459 \$	YEARS 1992-93 \$ 151,706
18 19 20 21 22 23	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	g Jun REGU PERS MAIN	LE 30, 1993, the solution that the solution is selected as the solution of the solution is selected as the solutio	Follov NG		1	FISCAL 991-92 144,459 \$	YEARS 1992-93 \$ 151,706
18 19 20 21 22 23 24	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	g Jun REGU PERS MAIN	LE 30, 1993, the solution of t	Follov NG ION \$	wing:	1 \$	FISCAL 991-92 144,459 \$	YEARS 1992-93 \$ 151,706
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGU PERS MAIN (A)	LE 30, 1993, the solution of t	Follov NG ION \$	wing: 22,590 \$	1 \$ 22,590	FISCAL 991-92 144,459 \$	YEARS 1992-93 \$ 151,706
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGU PERS MAIN (A) (B)	LE 30, 1993, the second services of the servic	Follov NG ION \$	ving: 22,590 \$ 5,500	1 \$ 22,590 5,500	FISCAL 991-92 144,459 \$	YEARS 1992-93 \$ 151,706
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGU PERS MAIN (A) (B) (C)	LE 30, 1993, the second services of the servic	NG ION \$	22,590 \$ 5,500	22,590 5,500 0	FISCAL 991-92 144,459 \$	YEARS 1992-93 \$ 151,706
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGU PERS MAIN (A) (B) (C) (D) (E)	LE 30, 1993, the second server matching.  T. & GEN. OPERAT: OPER. EXPENSES CONF. & TRAVEL PROF. FEES CAPITAL OUTLAY	NG ION \$	22,590 \$ 5,500 0	22,590 5,500 0	FISCAL 991-92 144,459 \$	YEARS 1992-93 5 151,706 34,226
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGU PERS MAIN (A) (B) (C) (D) (E)	LAR SALARIES  ONAL SERV MATCHIN  T. & GEN. OPERATE  OPER. EXPENSES  CONF. & TRAVEL  PROF. FEES  CAPITAL OUTLAY  DATA PROCESSING  L MAINT. & GEN. O	NG ION \$  DPER.	22,590 \$ 5,500 0	22,590 5,500 0	FISCAL 991-92 144,459 \$ 32,426	YEARS 1992-93 5 151,706 34,226
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGU PERS MAIN (A) (B) (C) (D) (E)	LAR SALARIES  ONAL SERV MATCHIN  T. & GEN. OPERATE  OPER. EXPENSES  CONF. & TRAVEL  PROF. FEES  CAPITAL OUTLAY  DATA PROCESSING  L MAINT. & GEN. O	NG ION \$  DPER.	22,590 \$ 5,500 0	22,590 5,500 0	FISCAL 991-92 144,459 \$ 32,426	YEARS 1992-93 5 151,706 34,226
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	ITEM NO. (01) (02)	REGU PERS MAIN (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) TOTA	LAR SALARIES  ONAL SERV MATCHIN  T. & GEN. OPERATE  OPER. EXPENSES  CONF. & TRAVEL  PROF. FEES  CAPITAL OUTLAY  DATA PROCESSING  L MAINT. & GEN. O	NG ION \$  DPER.	22,590 \$ 5,500 0 0	1 \$ 22,590 5,500 0 0 0	FISCAL 991-92 144,459 \$ 32,426  28,090 204,975 \$	YEARS  1992-93  151,706  34,226  28,090  214,022

35 from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Arkansas

```
1 Industrial Development Commission, for advertising expenses of the Arkansas
2 Industrial Development Commission - Advertising Program for the biennial
3 period ending June 30, 1993, the following:
5 ITEM
                                                             FISCAL YEARS
  NO.
                                                         1991-92
                                                                      1992-93
                                                      $ 50,000 $ 50,000
7 (01) ADVERTISING EXPENSE
g
         SECTION 13. APPROPRIATIONS - MOTION PICTURE OFFICE. There is hereby
9
10 appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable
11 from the Motion Picture Office Fund, for operating expenses of the Arkansas
12 Industrial Development Commission - Motion Picture Office for the biennial
13 period ending June 30, 1993, the following:
14
15 ITEM
                                                             FISCAL YEARS
   NO.
                                                         1991-92
                                                                      1992-93
        MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
17
   (01)
         (A) OPER. EXPENSES
1 8
                              $
                                      5,000 $
                                                  5,000
         (B) CONF. & TRAVEL
19
                                         0
20
         (C) PROF. FEES
                                      5,000
                                                  5,000
21
         (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY
                                         0
22
         (E) DATA PROCESSING
                                         0
         TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.
                                                            10,000 10,000
23
         TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
                                                            10,000 $ 10,000
24
2.5
         SECTION 14. REGULAR SALARIES - ENERGY OFFICE - STATE. There is hereby
26
27 established for the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Energy Office
28 - State for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of regular
29 employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform
30 Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its
31 successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any
32 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in
33 dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification
34 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
35 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and
```

1 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor. 2. 3 Maximum Annual Salary Rate Maximum 5 Item Class No. of Fiscal Years No. Code Title Employees 1991-92 1992-93 (1) 9910 AIDC ENERGY DIR OF ESTABLISH INDUST 1 \$ 56,185 \$ 58,994 (2) 977Z STATE ENERGY DEPUTY DIRECTOR GRADE 25 1 R (3) A032 AGENCY FISCAL MANAGER GRADE 22 9 R127 ENERGY CONSERVATION PROGRAM ADMR 10 (4) N374 INTERGOVERNMENTAL ENERGY COORD GRADE 21 11 12 D036 SR PROGRAMMER/ANALYST 1 (5) R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II GRADE 20 13 1 R004 STATE ENERGY PROGRAM COORDINATOR 14 6 15 (6) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II 1 GRADE 19 (7) R264 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST I GRADE 18 A111 ACCOUNTANT 17 (8) N311 COMMERCIAL ARTIST I/GRAPHIC ART I GRADE 15 18 R009 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I 19 2 20 A108 ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN II (9) K041 EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY GRADE 14 22 (10) K153 SECRETARY II 5 GRADE 13 23 (11) A106 ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN I 1 GRADE 12 24 (12) K155 SECRETARY I GRADE 11 2 2.5 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 32 26 SECTION 15. EXTRA HELP - ENERGY OFFICE - STATE. There is hereby 27 28 authorized, for the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Energy Office 29 - State for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time or 30 temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds 31 appropriated herein for such purposes: One (1) temporary or part-time 32 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the 33 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for 34 the appropriate classification.

ndm088

```
SECTION 16. APPROPRIATIONS - ENERGY OFFICE - STATE. There is hereby
 2 appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable
 3 from the Department of Industrial Development Fund Account, for personal
 4 services, operating expenses, and grants of the Arkansas Industrial
 5 Development Commission - Energy Office - State for the biennial period ending
 6 June 30, 1993, the following:
 7
 8 ITEM
                                                              FISCAL YEARS
                                                         1991-92
 9
   NO.
                                                                       1992-93
10 (01)
        REGULAR SALARIES
                                                            283,807 $
                                                                          298,143
11 (02)
        EXTRA HELP
                                                                 292
                                                                              292
12 (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING
                                                              65,310
                                                                         68,987
13 (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
14
         (A) OPER. EXPENSES
                               $
                                   62,996 $
                                                  62,996
15
         (B) CONF. & TRAVEL
                                     5,000
                                                  5,000
         (C) PROF. FEES
                                     36,141
                                                  36,141
                                          0
17
         (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY
                                                        0
         (E) DATA PROCESSING
18
                                          0
19
         TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.
                                                            104,137
                                                                          104,137
20 (05)
        SCHOOLS & HOSP MATCHING
                                                             30,000
                                                                          30,000
21 (06) COMPUTER COST
                                                               9,022
                                                                            9,022
   (07) GRANTS - QUALITY FIRST INITIATIVE
                                                              25,000
                                                                           25,000
        TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
23 -
2.4
2.5
         SECTION 17. APPROPRIATIONS - ENERGY OFFICE EXTENSION SERVICE. There is
26 hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be
27 payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of
28 the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas
29 Industrial Development Commission - Energy Office Extension Service - Federal
30 for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:
31
32 ITEM
                                                              FISCAL YEARS
33 NO.
                                                          1991-92
                                                                       1992-93
34 (01) REGULAR SALARIES
                                                              33,295 $
                                                                           34,984
35 <del>(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING</del>
                                                                           9,691
                                                              9,143
```

1	(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
2	(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 11,900 \$ 11,900
3	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 500 500
4	(C) PROF. FEES 18,560 18,560
5	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 0
6	(E) DATA PROCESSING0
7	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER30,96030,960
8	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED \$ 73,398 \$ 75,635
9	
10	SECTION 18. EXTRA HELP - ENERGY CONSERVATION. There is hereby
11	authorized, for the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Energy
12	Conservation - Federal for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number
13	of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from
14	funds appropriated herein for such purposes: One (1) temporary or part-time
15	employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the
16	Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for
17	the appropriate classification.
18	
18 19	SECTION 19. APPROPRIATIONS - ENERGY CONSERVATION. There is hereby
	SECTION 19. APPROPRIATIONS - ENERGY CONSERVATION. There is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable
19	-
19 20	appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable
19 20 21	appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State,
19 20 21 22 23	appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial
19 20 21 22 23	appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Energy Conservation Federal Program for the biennial
19 20 21 22 23 24 25	appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Energy Conservation Federal Program for the biennial
19 20 21 22 23 24 25	appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Energy Conservation Federal Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Energy Conservation Federal Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM  FISCAL YEARS
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Energy Conservation Federal Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM FISCAL YEARS NO. 1991-92 1992-93
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Energy Conservation Federal Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM FISCAL YEARS  NO. 1991-92 1992-93  (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 322,191 \$ 335,705
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Energy Conservation Federal Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM FISCAL YEARS  NO. 1991-92 1992-93  (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 322,191 \$ 335,705  (02) EXTRA HELP 1,275 1,275
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission - Energy Conservation Federal Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM FISCAL YEARS NO. 1991-92 1992-93  (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 322,191 \$ 335,705  (02) EXTRA HELP 1,275 1,275  (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 80,335 84,480
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial  Development Commission - Energy Conservation Federal Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM  NO.  1991-92 1992-93 (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 322,191 \$ 335,705 (02) EXTRA HELP 1,275 1,275 (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 80,335 84,480 (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 86,700 \$ 86,700 (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 12,700 12,700
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Industrial  Development Commission - Energy Conservation Federal Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM FISCAL YEARS  NO. 1991-92 1992-93  (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 322,191 \$ 335,705  (02) EXTRA HELP 1,275 1,275  (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 80,335 84,480  (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION  (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 86,700 \$ 86,700

1	(E) DATA PROCESSING00	
2	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER117,400117,4	00
3	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED \$ 521,201 \$ 538,8	<u>60</u>
4		
5	SECTION 20. EXTRA HELP - SCHOOLS & HOSPITAL CONSERVATION. There	is
6	hereby authorized, for the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission -	
7	Schools & Hospital Conservation - Federal for the 1991-93 biennium, the	
8	following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as	s
9	"Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: Two	0-
10	(2) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to	
11	exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or	r
12	its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.	
13		
14	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - SCHOOLS & HOSPITAL CONSERVATION. There	is
15	hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to	be
16	payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of	
17	the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas	
18	Industrial Development Commission - Schools & Hospital Conservation Federal	
18 19	Industrial Development Commission - Schools & Hospital Conservation Federal Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:	
19		
19 20	Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM  NO.  FISCAL YEARS  1991-92 1992-93	
19 20 21	Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM  NO.  (01) REGULAR SALARIES  FISCAL YEARS  1991-92  1992-93  \$ 140,242 \$ 146,56	
19 20 21 22	Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM  NO.  FISCAL YEARS  1991-92  1992-93	02
19 20 21 22 23 24 25	Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM FISCAL YEARS  NO. 1991-92 1992-93  (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 140,242 \$ 146,56  (02) EXTRA HELP 6,000 6,06  (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 36,778 38,78	02
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM FISCAL YEARS  NO. 1991-92 1992-93  (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 140,242 \$ 146,59  (02) EXTRA HELP 6,000 6,00  (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 36,778 38,79  (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	02
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM FISCAL YEARS  NO. 1991-92 1992-93  (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 140,242 \$ 146,56  (02) EXTRA HELP 6,000 6,00  (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 36,778 38,78  (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION  (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 15,000 \$ 15,000	02
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM FISCAL YEARS  NO. 1991-92 1992-93  (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 140,242 \$ 146,50  (02) EXTRA HELP 6,000 6,00  (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 36,778 38,75  (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION  (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 15,000 \$ 15,000  (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 3,000 3,000	02
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM FISCAL YEARS  NO. 1991-92 1992-93  (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 140,242 \$ 146,56  (02) EXTRA HELP 6,000 6,00  (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 36,778 38,78  (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION  (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 15,000 \$ 15,000  (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 3,000 3,000  (C) PROF. FEES 80,000 80,000	02
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM FISCAL YEARS  NO. 1991-92 1992-93  (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 140,242 \$ 146,55  (02) EXTRA HELP 6,000 6,00  (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 36,778 38,77  (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION  (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 15,000 \$ 15,000  (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 3,000 3,000  (C) PROF. FEES 80,000 80,000  (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 0 0	02
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM FISCAL YEARS  NO. 1991-92 1992-93  (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 140,242 \$ 146,5  (02) EXTRA HELP 6,000 6,00  (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 36,778 38,79  (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION  (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 15,000 \$ 15,000  (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 3,000 3,000  (C) PROF. FEES 80,000 80,000  (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 0  (E) DATA PROCESSING 0 0	02 00 57
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM	02 00 57
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33	Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM FISCAL YEARS  NO. 1991-92 1992-93  (01) REGULAR SALARIES \$ 140,242 \$ 146,5  (02) EXTRA HELP 6,000 6,00  (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 36,778 38,79  (04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION  (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 15,000 \$ 15,000  (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 3,000 3,000  (C) PROF. FEES 80,000 80,000  (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 0  (E) DATA PROCESSING 0 0	02 00 57
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	Program for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:  ITEM	02 00 57

```
1 to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable from cash
 2 funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Arkansas Industrial
 3 Development Commission, for operating expenses and grants of the Arkansas
 4 Industrial Development Commission - Oil Rebate for the biennial period ending
 5 June 30, 1993, the following:
 6
7 ITEM
                                                             FISCAL YEARS
   NO.
                                                        1991-92
                                                                    1992-93
 8
9 (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
         (A) OPER. EXPENSES $ 235,500 $
                                                235,500
10
                                   10,500
11
         (B) CONF. & TRAVEL
                                                10,500
         (C) PROF. FEES
                                   110,000
                                                110,000
12
        (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY
13 -
         (E) DATA PROCESSING ______0
14
15
        TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.
                                                          356,000 $ 356,000
16 (02) GRANTS
                                                      19,831,440 19,831,440
        TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
17
                                                      $ 20,187,440 $ 20,187,440
1 8
         SECTION 23. APPROPRIATIONS - RECYCLING PROGRAM. There is hereby
19
20 appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, to be payable
21 from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Arkansas
22 Industrial Development Commission, for operating expenses of the Arkansas
23 Industrial Development Commission - Recycling Program for the biennial period
24 ending June 30, 1993, the following:
2.5
26 ITEM
                                                            FISCAL YEARS
27
   NO.
                                                        1991-92
                                                                    1992-93
28 (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
29
         (A) OPER. EXPENSES
                              $
                                     6,490 $
                                                  6,490
        (B) CONF. & TRAVEL
30 -
         (C) PROF. FEES
31
                                         0
                                                      0
         (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY
32
33
         (E) DATA PROCESSING
                                        0
                                                      0
        TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.
                                                            6,490 $ 6,490
34
                                                      $
        TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
                                                        6,490 $ 6,490
35
```

1		
2	SECTION 24. APPROPRIATIONS - MATCHING GRANTS.	There is hereby
3	appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Developmen	t Commission, to be payable
4	from the Department of Industrial Development Fund	Account, for state matching
5	of federal programs of the Arkansas Industrial Deve	lopment Commission - Energy
6	Office for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993	, the following:
7		
8	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS
9	NO.	1991-92 1992-93
10	(01) MATCHING GRANTS	<u>\$ 150,000</u> <u>\$ 150,000</u>
11		
12	SECTION 25. APPROPRIATIONS - CENTURY TUBE SCH	•
13	appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Developmen	t Commission, to be payable
14	from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-80	1 of the Arkansas
15	Industrial Development Commission, for the provision	on of an annual scholarship
16	for an American student to study in Japan for the b	iennial period ending June
17	30, 1993, the following:	
18		
18 19	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS
	ITEM NO.	FISCAL YEARS 1991-92 1992-93
19		
19 20	NO.	1991-92 1992-93
19 20 21	NO.	1991-92 1992-93 \$ 200,000 \$ 200,000
19 20 21 22	NO.  (01) EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES  SECTION 26. APPROPRIATIONS - QUALITY MANAGEMENT	1991-92 1992-93 \$ 200,000 \$ 200,000  NT TASK FORCE. There is
19 20 21 22 23 24	NO. (01) EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES  SECTION 26. APPROPRIATIONS - QUALITY MANAGEMENT	1991-92 1992-93 \$ 200,000 \$ 200,000  NT TASK FORCE. There is elopment Commission, to be
19 20 21 22 23 24 25	NO.  (01) EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES  SECTION 26. APPROPRIATIONS - QUALITY MANAGEMENT APPROPRIATION APPROP	1991-92 1992-93 \$ 200,000 \$ 200,000  NT TASK FORCE. There is elopment Commission, to be 19-4-801 of the Arkansas
19 20 21 22 23 24 25	NO.  (01) EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES  SECTION 26. APPROPRIATIONS - QUALITY MANAGEMENT Appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, for operating expenses of the Arkansas Code and Commission, for operating expenses of the Arkansas Code and Commission, for operating expenses of the Arkansas Code and Commission, for operating expenses of the Arkansas Code and Commission, for operating expenses of the Arkansas Code and Commission, for operating expenses of the Arkansas Code and Commission, for operating expenses of the Arkansas Code and Commission, for operating expenses of the Arkansas Code and Commission, for operating expenses of the Arkansas Code and Commission, for operating expenses of the Arkansas Code and Commission, for operating expenses of the Arkansas Code and Commission, for operating expenses of the Arkansas Code and Commission, for operating expenses of the Arkansas Code and Commission and Commissi	1991-92 1992-93 \$ 200,000 \$ 200,000  NT TASK FORCE. There is elopment Commission, to be 19-4-801 of the Arkansas expenses of the Arkansas
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	NO.  (01) EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES  SECTION 26. APPROPRIATIONS - QUALITY MANAGEMENT hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, for operating expensions.	1991-92 1992-93 \$ 200,000 \$ 200,000  NT TASK FORCE. There is elopment Commission, to be 19-4-801 of the Arkansas expenses of the Arkansas
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	NO.  (01) EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES  SECTION 26. APPROPRIATIONS - QUALITY MANAGEMER thereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission, for operating expensional Development Commission for the biennial production of the Development Commission for the biennial production.	1991-92 1992-93 \$ 200,000 \$ 200,000  NT TASK FORCE. There is elopment Commission, to be 19-4-801 of the Arkansas expenses of the Arkansas
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	NO.  (01) EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES  SECTION 26. APPROPRIATIONS - QUALITY MANAGEMENT hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code Industrial Development Commission, for operating extends in the Development Commission for the biennial 1993, the following:	1991-92 1992-93 \$ 200,000 \$ 200,000  NT TASK FORCE. There is elopment Commission, to be 19-4-801 of the Arkansas expenses of the Arkansas
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	NO.  (01) EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES  SECTION 26. APPROPRIATIONS - QUALITY MANAGEMENT hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code Industrial Development Commission, for operating extends in the Development Commission for the biennial 1993, the following:	1991-92 1992-93 \$ 200,000 \$ 200,000  NT TASK FORCE. There is elopment Commission, to be 19-4-801 of the Arkansas expenses of the Arkansas
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	NO.  (01) EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES  SECTION 26. APPROPRIATIONS - QUALITY MANAGEMENT hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code Industrial Development Commission, for operating extends in the Development Commission for the biennial 1993, the following:	1991-92 1992-93 \$ 200,000 \$ 200,000  NT TASK FORCE. There is elopment Commission, to be 19-4-801 of the Arkansas expenses of the Arkansas period ending June 30,
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	NO.  (01) EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES  SECTION 26. APPROPRIATIONS - QUALITY MANAGEMENT hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code Industrial Development Commission, for operating extends in the Development Commission for the biennial payable from the biennial payable	1991-92 1992-93 \$ 200,000 \$ 200,000  NT TASK FORCE. There is elopment Commission, to be 19-4-801 of the Arkansas expenses of the Arkansas period ending June 30,  FISCAL YEARS 1991-92 1992-93
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	NO.  (01) EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES  SECTION 26. APPROPRIATIONS - QUALITY MANAGEMENT hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Industrial Development payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code Industrial Development Commission, for operating extends in the Development Commission for the biennial payable from the biennial payable	1991-92 1992-93 \$ 200,000 \$ 200,000  NT TASK FORCE. There is elopment Commission, to be 19-4-801 of the Arkansas expenses of the Arkansas expenses of the Arkansas period ending June 30,  FISCAL YEARS  1991-92 1992-93 \$ 80,000 \$ 80,000

1 from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Arkansas 2 Industrial Development Commission, for operating expenses of promotional 3 events of the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission for the biennial 4 period ending June 30, 1993, the following: 6 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 1991-92 NO. 1992-93 (01) OPERATING EXPENSES 50,000 \$ 50,000 9 SECTION 28. TRANSFER PROVISION. If at any time during the 1991-93 10 11 biennium, savings are accomplished in the appropriation provided for "European 12 Trade", "Far East Trade/Industrial Recruitment" and "Regular Salaries" in 13 Section 3 of this Act, such appropriation savings may be transferred to the 14 appropriations made for "Maintenance and General Operations" in Section 3 of 15 this Act. In addition, if at any time during the 1991-93 biennium, savings 16 are accomplished in the appropriation provided for "Maintenance and General 17 Operations" in Section 3 of this Act, such appropriation savings may be 18 transferred to the appropriation for "European Trade" and "Far East 19 Trade/Industrial Recruitment" in Section 3 of this Act. 20 SECTION 29. CARRY FORWARD. The unexpended balances of appropriation 22 provided for the expenditures of federal funds as provided for in Section 8 of 23 this Act on June 30, 1992, shall be carried forward and made available for 24 expenditures for the same purpose for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1993. 25 26 SECTION 30. TRANSFER PROVISION. After receiving approval from the 27 Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the Director of the Arkansas Industrial 28 Development Commission is authorized to transfer appropriation from any line 29 item appropriation authorized in Section 8 of this Act to any other line item 30 authorized in Section 8 of this Act and any line item appropriation authorized 31 in Section 5 of this Act to any other line item authorized in Section 5 of 32 this Act. 33 SECTION 31. The flexibility provided to the Arkansas Industrial 34

35 Development Commission by Section 29 and Section 30 of this Act shall be used

1 only when necessary to carry out the Community Development Block Grant 2 Program. 3 SECTION 32. There is hereby established a pool of thirteen (13) 5 positions entitled State Economic Developer III to be assigned to the Arkansas 6 Industrial Development Commission which will be used to reclassify personnel 7 from State Economic Developer I and/or State Economic Developer II. To obtain 8 a position from the pool, Arkansas Industrial Development Commission must seek 9 a review by the Arkansas Legislative Council, obtain approval from the Office 10 of Personnel Management and must surrender the position being reclassified to 11 the pool. This will ensure that the total positions available to be filled 12 does not exceed the number authorized in the Agency's appropriation Act. 13 14 SECTION 33. The funds appropriated in Item (06) of Section 3 shall be 15 for the exclusive purpose of developing trade opportunities, and potential 16 industrial prospects within the various countries collectively known as the 17 Far East, and shall not be transferable to other programs within the 18 Department. Further be it provided that the funds set aside in this Section 19 shall not be used for the purposes of paying regular salaries, extra help, or 20 payroll matching but may be used for all other costs associated with the 21 effective and efficient carrying out of this program. 22 SECTION 34. It is the intent of the General Assembly that the Arkansas 23 24 Industrial Development Commission work to establish the following 25 recommendations within the constraints of this appropriation: Identify problem areas within the State that are not conducive or 26 compatible to industrial growth and development. (b) Create a special task force to target those problem areas and 28 29 attempt to rectify the problems. 30 Establish a data base of regional industrial cross-references of 31 various industries within each county, such as industrial purchasing data,

ndm088

Establish a statewide master computer linkage to access computer

32 demographics, geographics, etc., and maintain the data on a county by county

35 data bases maintained by State agencies and institutions as well as private

33 basis.

- 1 entities, and to facilitate communication between local communities, higher
- 2 education institutions, the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission and
- 3 other appropriate entities.
- (e) Stress self-help efforts on the local level.
- 5 (f) Develop a plan for industrial growth and development from within the 6 State.
- 7 (g) Enhance the lines of communication among existing industrial
- 8 development programs.
- 9 (h) Initiate pilot projects to act as the seeds for industrial
- 10 development within Arkansas.
- 11 (i) Address the problems of educational deficiencies, job skill
- 12 deficiencies, transportation deficiencies and basic needs within this State on
- 13 a statewide level as well as local and regional levels.

14

- 15 SECTION 35. After receiving approval from the Chief Fiscal Officer of
- 16 the State, the Director of the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission is
- 17 authorized to transfer appropriation from any line item appropriation provided
- 18 by Sections 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, and 12 herein, to the appropriation provided
- 19 the Motion Picture Development Office in Section 7, in order to provide
- 20 sufficient appropriation for the State Economic Developer I and Administrative
- 21 Assistant II positions authorized in Section 6 of this Act.

- 23 SECTION 36. SPECIAL RATES OF PAY. Due to highly competitive job
- 24 market conditions for Industrial and Economic Development Professionals, and
- 25 the necessity of recruiting and retaining qualified personnel, the Arkansas
- 26 Industrial Development Commission is authorized special rates of pay for
- 27 current and new employees up to levels listed under subsection (b) below.
- 28 Special rates of pay may be requested subject to the following restrictions:
- 29 (a) that applications for special rates of pay shall have been reviewed
- 30 and approved by the Office of Personnel Management after seeking prior review
- 31 by the Arkansas Legislative Council.
- 32 (b) that special rates may be authorized for the following
- 33 classifications only, as indicated herein:
- 34 Class
- 35 <u>Code Title Grade Band</u>

1	R379	ST. ECON. DEV. III	25	III
2	906Z	AIDC RSCH. MGR.	25	III
3	R378	ST. ECON. DEV. II	23	III
4	R377	ST. ECON. DEV. I	21	III
5				

6 SECTION 37. TRANSFER PROVISION - FOREIGN OFFICES. If at any time

- 7 during the 1991-93 biennium, the Director determines that market conditions
- 8 warrant, the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission is hereby authorized
- 9 to transfer, after receiving the approval of the Chief Fiscal Officer of the
- 10 State, from the appropriation for "European Trade" in Section 3 of this Act to
- 11 the appropriation for "Far East Trade/Industrial Recruitment" in Section 3 of
- 12 this Act, and from the appropriation for "Far East Trade/Industrial
- 13 Recruitment" in Section 3 of this Act to the appropriation for "European
- 14 Trade" in Section 3 of this Act. Such transfer shall be for the purpose of
- 15 responding to changes in the world markets.

16

- 17 SECTION 38. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds
- 18 authorized by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency
- 19 and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and
- 20 the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
- 21 Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary
- 22 Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control
- 23 laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the
- 24 Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be
- 25 strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.

26

- 27 SECTION 39. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General
- 28 Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations
- 29 contained in this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which
- 30 this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
- 31 Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget
- 32 manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or
- 33 summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative
- 34 Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.

```
SECTION 40. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and
 2 permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and
 3 the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
 5
         SECTION 41. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the
 6 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such
 7 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
 8 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this
 9 end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.
10
11
         SECTION 42. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict
12 with this Act are hereby repealed.
13
14
         SECTION 43. HEALTH PREMIUMS. The Arkansas Industrial Development
15 Commission shall not, during the 1992-93 fiscal year, spend more for health
16 insurance per employee than the amount being contributed to the State
17 Employees Health Insurance Program.
18
19
         SECTION 44. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the
20 Seventy-Eighth General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of
21 Arkansas prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year
22 period; that the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1991 is essential to the
23 operation of the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided,
24 and that in the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the
25 effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 1991 could work irreparable harm
26 upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental
27 programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act
28 being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and
29 safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1991.
30
31
                                  /s/John E. Miller
32
33
                                 APPROVED: 3/29/91
34
```

ndm088